FILE NO. 022018

RESOLUTION NO. 61-03

[Accept- Expend a Bequeathal from the Estate of Mabel L. Schwartz.]

Resolution authorizing the Department of Animal Care and Control to accept and expend a bequeathal in the amount of \$75,040.33 from the Estate of Mabel L. Schwartz (Paula J. Johnson, PR) to be used by the Department of Animal Care and Control to continue its work of helping animals and promoting their welfare.

WHEREAS, The Department of Animal Care and Control (Department) is the recipient of a bequeathal of \$75,040.33 from the Estate of Mabel L. Schwartz; and

WHEREAS, The Department is committed to the delivery of effective, courteous, and responsive animal care and control services to the residents of this community; and,

WHEREAS, The Department is responsible for San Francisco's stray, injured, abandoned, neglected, and mistreated animals as well as for the enforcement of all State and local animal control and welfare laws; and

WHEREAS, It is the policy of the State that no adoptable animal should be euthanized if it can be adopted into a suitable home; and

WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco has established a Special Fund known and designated as the San Francisco Animal Control and Welfare Fund (San Francisco Administrative Code Sec. 10.100-23); now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco authorizes the Department of Animal Care and Control to accept and expend funds, according to the Animal Care and Control Welfare Fund (Administrative Code Sec. 10.100-23(b)), from the Estate of Mabel L. Schwartz in the amount of \$75,040.33 to promote animal care and welfare.

Supervisor Gonzalez Carl Friedman Department of Animal Care & Control RECOMMENDED:

APPROVED:

3 DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL CARE AND CONTROL

* . * 1. - 32

1

2

know CARL FRIEDMAN

Director

Mayor

APPROVED:

EDWARD HARRINGTON Controller

> Carl Friedman| Department of Animal Care & Control



City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tails

Resolution

File Number: 022018

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Department of Animal Care and Control to accept and expend a bequeathal in the amount of \$75,040.33 from the Estate of Mabel L. Schwartz (Paula J. Johnson, PR) to be used by the Department of Animal Care and Control to continue its work of helping animals and promoting their welfare.

January 27, 2003 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Gonzalez, Hall, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Newsom, Peskin, Sandoval

File No. 022018

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on January 27, 2003 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

Date Approved